

**THE COURT OF SHRI PARMINDER SINGH RAI, ADDITIONAL
SESSIONS JUDGE, TARN TARAN**

CIS No. : BA/1988/19.
Date of Institution : 25.07.2019.
Date of Decision : 12.09.2019.

Kuldeep Singh alias Keepa son of Gopal Singh, resident of village
Gandiwind, Tehsil and District Tarn Taran.

-----Applicant/accused.

Versus.

State

-----Respondent.

FIR No. : 25 dated 07.05.2019
Under Sections : 308,323,324,148,149 IPC.
Police Station : Sarai Amant Khan.

Application under Section 438 Cr.P.C..

Present: Sh. G.S. Pannu, Advocate, counsel for the
applicant/accused.
APP for the State.

ORDER

Accused/applicant has moved the present bail application
second time under Section 438 Cr.P.C. seeking grant of anticipatory bail.

Learned counsel for accused/applicant has argued that the
applicant/accused is innocent person and has never committed any
alleged offence. The applicant has been falsely implicated in the
present case. It is further argued that in the challan there is no offence
made out against the applicant.

On the other hand learned APP for the State opposed the bail
application on the ground of seriousness of the offence.

Record has been received and perused. As per allegations the
applicant/accused has been active participant in the occurrence. He has
been armed with a blunt weapon i.e. Dang and even gave Dang blow to
complainant as well. Even it hit on his head so attributed upon him and

resulting in causing a grievous injury to complainant and so for that matter the custodial interrogation of the applicant/accused is essentially required even for recovery of the weapon as well.

Previously also he has also moved the bail application under Section 438 Cr.P.C. which was dismissed vide order dated 20.07.2019. No fresh ground has been made or even argued for maintainability of the second bail application. As such no ground is made out to extend the benefit of pre-arrest bail to the petitioner at this stage. Bail application is dismissed. Bail application be tagged with the record of main case.

Pronounced

12.09.2019

Jaswinder Singh
Stenographer-III

Parminder Singh Rai

Additional Sessions Judge

Tarn Taran/UID-PB0175